Legal reserve – 731,1027)� 731,102
Other reserves 624,521 – 624,521

1)	 The security consists of pledges in shares of subsidiaries.
2)	 The sum of new current debt under the new loan agreement (KSEK + 151,797) and cash

repayment of existing current debt to Nordea (KSEK –65,625).
3)	 The sum of debt related to preference shares in the Company that are retired (KSEK

–26,786), shareholder loans that are repaid in cash (KSEK –41,115) and debt related to the
deferred consideration for the acquisition of Norstedts Juridik (KSEK –130,588, which was
paid on 4 January 2019).

4)	 The sum of new non-current debt under the new loan agreement (KSEK + 850,000) and
cash repayment of existing non-current debt to Nordea (KSEK –1,378,199).

5	 The sum of shareholder loans that are used as payment through set-off in an issue of
ordinary shares in the Company (KSEK –201,646) and shareholder loans that are repaid in
cash (KSEK –17,173).

6)	 The net effect of issues of a total of 52,946,212 ordinary shares and the retirement of all
325 preference shares.

7)	 The expected net proceeds from the Offering.

Net indebtedness

KSEK

Actual as at
31 December

2018
Adjust-
ments

As
adjusted

(A)+(B) Cash and cash equivalents 201,797 01)� 201,797
(C) Trading securities – – –

(D) Total liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 201,797 0 201,797

(E) Current financial receivables – – –

(F) Current bank debt 65,625 86,1722)� 151,797
(G) �Current portion of

non-current debt – – –
(H) Other current financial debt 198,489 –198,4893)� –

(I) �Current financial debt
(F)+(G)+(H) 264,114 –112,317 151,797

(J) �Net current financial
indebtedness (I)–(E)–(D) 62,317 –112,317 –50,000

(K) Non-current bank loans 1,378,199 –528,1994)� 850,000
(L) Bonds issued – – –
(M) Other non-current loans 218,819 –218,8195)� –

(N) �Non-current financial
indebtedness (K)+(L)+(M) 1,597,018 –747,018 850,000

(O) �Net financial indebtedness
(J)+(N) 1,659,335 –859,335 800,000

* Both interest bearing and non-interest bearing debt are included in the table.
1)	 The sum of the expected net proceeds from the Offering (KSEK +731,917), new non-current

debt under the new loan agreement (KSEK +850,000), cash repayment of existing non-
current debt to Nordea (KSEK –1,378,199), cash repayment of shareholder loans (KSEK
–58,288), cash payment for the acquisition of shares in KARN Holdco AB (KSEK –101,014)
and payment of the deferred cash consideration for the acquisition of Norstedts Juridik
(KSEK –130,588 which was paid in cash on 4 January 2019).

2)	 The sum of new current debt under the new loan agreement (KSEK +151,797) and cash